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%

1,284,657 631,978 103.3
792,082 484,627 63.4

(129,654) (97,845)
(94,061) (84,011)

 (54,850) (82,366)
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2025 12 31

2025 2024

5 1,284,657 631,978
(492,575) (147,351)  

792,082 484,627
5 57,590 21,682

(50,311) (41,043)
(616,332) (450,441)
(147,329) (91,173)
(161,192) (18,049)

(1,534) (668)
7 (2,172) (2,189)

(371) (327)
(73) (127)  

6 (129,642) (97,708)
8 (12) (137)  

(129,654) (97,845)  

(94,061) (84,011)
(35,593) (13,834)  

(129,654) (97,845)  
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2025 2024

697 (102)

30,898 (20,120)  

31,595 (20,222)  

(98,059) (118,067)  

(62,466) (104,233)
(35,593) (13,834)  

(98,059) (118,067)  

– 10 (0.31) (0.28)  

( )
2025 12 31
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2025 12 31

2025 2024

11 154,739 19,292
12 388,526 388,526

29,505 24,127
26,854 22,658
12,123 12,196

9,948 10,319
15,588 13,068

13 276,395 245,497
15 184,049 169,116

20,788 20,268  

1,118,515 925,067  

14 671,880 251,729
168,828 91,671

15 126,735 187,486
2,010 –

– 32,591
1,083,856 343,818  

2,053,309 907,295  

3,171,824 1,832,362  

16 381,026 27,140
230,437 74,110

47,990 28,124
62,013 27,956

1 35
9,767 7,671  

731,234 165,036  
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2025 2024

1,322,075 742,259  

2,440,590 1,667,326  

– –

19,966 17,964  

19,966 17,964  

2,420,624 1,649,362  

17 322,500 300,000
2,035,679 1,260,304  

2,358,179 1,560,304

62,445 89,058  

2,420,624 1,649,362  

( )
2025 12 31
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1. 

2016 4 1

H 2025 12 30

3156

2 A 66

2. 

2025 1 1

3. 

(a)  – 2025 1 1

21
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3. 

(b) 

9

7

1

9

7

1

1

7 9

10

7

 – 11 1

18 2

19 2

5  – 
2

10

28 3

21 2

1 2026 1 1
2 2027 1 1
3 

9 7 18

9 7

9 7

18

18
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4. 

2025 2024 12 31 10%

(a) 

2025 2024

1,278,825 594,241

5,697 37,546

135 191  

1,284,657 631,978  

(b) 

– 8 –



5. 

(a) 

2025 2024

1,173,467 509,652

111,190 122,326  

1,284,657 631,978  

1,173,467 509,652

111,190 122,326  

1,284,657 631,978  

2025 2024

11,763 29,249

10,201 42,118  

21,964 71,367  

(b) 

(1) 

3

(2) 

12
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5. ( )

(b) ( )

2025 2024

72,480 31,169

31,086 17,220  

103,566 48,389  

2024

(c) 

2025 2024

58 86

3,209 4,536

40,762 2,032

* 4,889 7,119

(3,029) 652

9,736 6,832

1,469 –

496 425  

57,590 21,682  

* 
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6. 

2025 2024

* 464,736 125,613

11 11,530 5,064

9,552 12,581

5,729 6,127

* 500,021 304,018

74,804 15,479

3,000 388

148 114

(1,469) –

(282) 51

4,376 5,298

– 144,863 143,798
– 7,839 11,913
– 29,778 34,134  

182,480 189,845  

3,029 (652)

(40,762) (2,032)

(3,209) (4,536)  

* 6

7. 

2025 2024

1,104 1,121

1,068 1,068  

2,172 2,189  
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8. 

2,000,000 8.25% 2,000,000

16.5% 16.5%

15%

25%

2020 2023 2020 2025 15%

2023 2023 2025

15%

2025 2024 12 31

2025 2024

 – 1 –

 – 11 137  

12 137  
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8. ( )

2025 2024

(129,642) (97,708)  

(32,411) (24,427)

12,012 9,722

1,567 1,001

(13,994) (14,213)

(6,032) (1,799)

38,870 29,853  

12 137  

2022 9 2022

10 1 2025 12 31 100%

9. 

2025 2024 12 31

10. 

2025 2024

(94,061) (84,011)  

300,061,644 300,000,000  

2025 12 31

(a) H 2025 12 30 22,500,000 H
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11. 

2025 12 31

2025 1 1
5,297 3,551 3,789 19,332 31,969

(3,781) (1,099) (1,346) (6,451) (12,677)     

1,516 2,452 2,443 12,881 19,292     

2025 1 1 1,516 2,452 2,443 12,881 19,292
146,611 22 – 492 147,125

(33) (115) – – (148)
(4,821) (529) (860) (5,320) (11,530)     

2025 12 31  
143,273 1,830 1,583 8,053 154,739     

2025 12 31
151,875 3,458 3,789 19,824 178,946

(8,602) (1,628) (2,206) (11,771) (24,207)     

143,273 1,830 1,583 8,053 154,739     

2024 12 31

2024 1 1
4,725 1,626 1,965 4,218 12,534

(2,846) (823) (572) (3,371) (7,612)     

1,879 803 1,393 847 4,922     

2024 1 1 1,879 803 1,393 847 4,922

584 2,027 1,824 15,113 19,548
(12) (102) – – (114)

(935) (276) (774) (3,079) (5,064)     

2024 12 31  
1,516 2,452 2,443 12,881 19,292     

2024 12 31
5,297 3,551 3,789 19,332 31,969

(3,781) (1,099) (1,346) (6,451) (12,677)     

1,516 2,452 2,443 12,881 19,292     

2025 12 31 97,224,000 2024 12 31
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12. 

2024 12 31 2025 1 1 2025 12 31
150,568 237,958 388,526   

2025 2024

150,568 150,568
237,958 237,958  

388,526 388,526  

2025 2024 12 31

2025 12 31

15.0% 14.6%  

2024 12 31

14.3% 14.0%  

2025 2024

44,112 75,556
20,826 51,028  
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12. ( )

2025 2024

1 2%

23,462 51,550

2,603 28,856  

2025 2024 12 31

13. 

2025 2024

115,000 99,000

110,000 100,000

42,000 37,000

3,395 3,497

6,000 6,000  

276,395 245,497  

2025 2024 12 31
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14. 

2025 2024

865,888 284,545

(194,008) (32,816)  

671,880 251,729  

3 12

2025 2024

1 6 647,337 207,129

7 12 9,577 33,320

1 2 14,966 11,280

2 – –  

671,880 251,729  

2025 2024

32,816 15,185

161,192 17,631  

194,008 32,816  
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14. ( )

2025 12 31

1 6 6 12 1 2 2

5.97% 54.49% 87.97% 100% 22.41%
688,434 21,043 124,400 32,011 865,888

41,097 11,466 109,434 32,011 194,008

2024 12 31

1 6 6 12 1 2 2

1.43% 10.47% 69.67% – 11.53%
210,135 37,218 37,192 – 284,545

3,006 3,898 25,912 – 32,816

15. 

2025 2024

a 126,735 187,486  

a 11,728 9,277
 

b 58,438 55,977
b 49,978 48,861

10,000 12,000
b 53,905 43,001  

184,049 169,116  

310,784 356,602  

(a) 

(b) 

20%
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16. 

2025 2024

0 3 294,951 4,331

4 6 61,868 15,039

7 12 2,850 6,411

1 21,357 1,359  

381,026 27,140  

90

17. 

2024 1 1 2024 12 31 2025 1 1 300,000,000 300,000

(a) 22,500,000 22,500  

2025 12 31 322,500,000 322,500  

:

(a) 2025 12 30 H 48 22,500,000

H

940,094,000 22,500,000

917,594,000 68,590,000
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2025 AI
AI Data Agent

AI AI

1,284.66
631.98 103.28%

AI AI Data Agent

AI

2025 197.85
1,086.81 449.31% AI

AI AI

129.65
97.85 (i)

AI
(ii) 74.80

54.85 82.37 33.41%
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2025
104.98 50.13

792.08 484.63
63.44%

61.66% 2024 76.68%

AI

AI

AI

300

AI

• 

• 

• 
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AI

AI

AI AI
AI

AI

79.63% 2024 61.32%

AI AI
AIDP AI

AI
MCP–SaaS

AI AI

– 22 –



AI agent AI
AI agent

230 2024 232
272 559 105.51%

2025 12 31 448 2024 517
287 122 135.25%

AI

AI
AI Data Agent

1,284.66 631.98
103.28% AI

AI data agent

AI
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(i) 

(ii) 

261.66
20.37% 244.44 38.68%

7.04% 1,023.00
79.63% 387.54

61.32% 163.97% AI
AI

AI

8.66% 19.36% 10.70
91.34% 80.64% 10.70
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2025 2024

% %

111,190 8.66 122,326 19.36
1,173,467 91.34 509,652 80.64    

1,284,657 100.00 631,978 100.00    

492.58 147.35
234.29%

792.08 484.63
63.44%

61.66% 76.68%

71.05%
71.90% 0.85
59.25% 79.70% 20.45
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57.59
21.68 165.64%

50.31
41.04 22.59%

147.33
91.17 61.60%
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IT

616.33
450.44 36.83%

AI Data Agent
71.28% 47.98%

161.19 18.05 793.02%

2.17 2.19 0.91%
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129.65 97.85
(i)

AI (ii)
74.80

82.37 33.41% 54.85

2026

+

2026
+

AI

AI AI
token

––

AI ––

token
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AI Agent

AI agent

AI agent

AI ––

token

Open Claw AI

open claw AI
AI

token token
AI
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token ––

token

AI

token

AI

AI
–– token

token AI
token
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token

AI

AI AI
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2025 12 31 3,171.82
2,420.62 2024 12 31 1,832.36

1,649.36

2025 12 31 1,085.86
2024 12 31 343.82

2025 12 31 2,053.31 2024 12
31 907.30

2025 12 31 731.23 2024 12 31
165.04

2025 12 31 671.88 2024 12
31 251.73
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2025 12 31
184.42 2024 12 31 104.74

2025 12 31 310.78
2024 12 31 356.60

EMBA MBA
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2025 12 31 381.03 2024 12
31 27.14

2025 12 31
230.44 2024 12 31 74.11

2025 12 31
62.01 2024 12 31 28.00

2025 12 31
29.73 2024 12 31 25.64

2025 12 31 47.99 2024 12
31 28.12 2024 12 31

2.20% 3.10% 2024 2.60%
3.85% 2025 12 31 400.01
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2025 12 31 1.51% 2024 12
31 1.53%

5%

2025 12 31 2024 12 31

2025 12 31 2024 12 31
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2025 12 31 448 2024 12 31 517
195.97 2024 194.33

2024

2025 12 31
2025 12 31

2026 1 14 2026 1 13

1328
0.1488% (i)

(ii)

SaaS (iii)
+

(iv)
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2026 1 H
H 48.00 194,400 194,400 H

2026 1 22

2026 3 9

1. 

2.  – 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

H
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2025 12 31 2

• C.2.1 C.2.1 

(i)
(ii)

(iii)

2025 12 31
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2025
12 31

2025 12 31
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(www.hkex.com.hk)
(www.xuncetech.com)

AI

AI Data Agent AI

C1
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H
3317

H

1328

H 1.00

2025 12 30 H

C3

2024 12 31
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2025 12 31

2026 3 27
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